

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS D. WOODEL,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC05-1336

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0503843
Concourse Center #4
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone: (813) 287-7910
Fax: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NO.	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
ISSUE I	10
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCUSING TWO JURORS FOR CAUSE.	
ISSUE II	22
WHETHER A NEW PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED BY UNOBJECTED-TO TESTIMONY FROM STATE WITNESS ARTHUR WHITE.	
ISSUE III	29
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF "VULNERABILITY DUE TO ADVANCED AGE OR DISABILITY" WITH REGARD TO THE MURDER OF BERNICE MOODY.	
ISSUE IV	33
WHETHER WODEL'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL.	
ISSUE V	36
WHETHER FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.	
ISSUE VI	37
WHETHER EXECUTION BY LETHAL INJECTION CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.	
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003)	25
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 498 U.S. 992 (1990)	33
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2003)	26
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 544 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 494 U.S. 1090 (1990)	33
<u>Coday v. State,</u> 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	34
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 542 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1989)	19, 20
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 2006)	32
<u>Dennis v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002)	32
<u>DiLorenzo v. State,</u> 711 So. 2d 1362 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	18, 19
<u>Duren v. Missouri,</u> 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	13, 14, 15, 16
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	32
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003)	13
<u>Hernandez v. New York,</u> 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	14, 16, 17
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 126 S. Ct. 1441 (2006)	35
<u>Jimenez v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997)	32

<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	32
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	32
<u>Jorgenson v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	25
<u>Kilgore v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	21
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	31
<u>LaMarca v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	25
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)	27, 28
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	32
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1992)	21
<u>Morales v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	18, 19
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	28
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	21
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 160 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 1964)	17
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	34
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 944 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2006)	35
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 126 S. Ct. 1191 (2006)	35
<u>Smithers v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002)	32
<u>State v. Alen,</u> 616 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1993)	14
<u>State v. Steele,</u>	

921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	34
<u>Suggs v. State</u> ,	
644 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1994)	25
<u>Tillman v. State</u> ,	
591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	31
<u>United States v. Henderson</u> ,	
409 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2005)	13, 15
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> ,	
776 F.2d 1509 (11th Cir. 1985)	14
<u>Willacy v. State</u> ,	
696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	27
<u>Woodel v. State</u> ,	
804 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2001)	3, 29
<u>Zack v. State</u> ,	
753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	25

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. §1865	15, 16
Section 40.01, Florida Statutes	16
Section 40.013, Florida Statutes	16
Section 913.03, Florida Statutes	16
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes	22
Sixth Amendment, U.S. Constitution	passim
